San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership
Provider Network

Wednesday, June 16, 2010 =« 1:00 to 3:00 p.m.

SBCHP O, ~° Department of Behavioral Health
DL L. Behavioral Health Resource Center (BHRC) « Auditorium

850 E. Foothill Blvd., Rialto, CA 92376

AGENDA

OPENING REMARKS
A. Call to Order
CONSENT ITEMS

B. Approve May 19, 2010 Minutes

PRESENTER

Angela Myles

PRESENTER

Angela Myles

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

PRESENTER

C. Interagency Council on Homelessness-Update Angela Myles

D. Discharge Planning Meeting-Update Anthony Brazier
E. 2011 Point in Time Count Update Christy Hamilton
F. Homeless Provider Network Subcommittees-Report Angela Myles

G. Project Homeless Connect Lynn Neuenswander
H. Homeless Summit Planning-Update Deanna Luttrell

|, Homeless Youth Task Force — Meeting Angela Myles

J. Provider Spotlight - Inland Temporary Homes Leanne Drieberg
K. Provider Spotlight - VA Homeless Programs Josephine Escalante
L. National Conference on Ending Homelessness 2010

July 12-14 in Washington D.C. - http://www.endhomelessness.org/

PUBLIC COMMENT

M. Open to the public for comments limited to three minutes

Angela Myles

PRESENTER
Angela Myles

Next Meeting:

July 21, 2010
1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m.
Department of Behavioral Health
Behavioral Health Resource Center (BHRC)=Auditorium
850 E. Foothill Blvd.
Rialto, CA 92376

Office of Homeless Services
850 E. Foothill Blvd. = Rialto, CA 92376
Phone: (909) 873-4423 = Fax: (909) 873-4420
Email: homelessrfp@hss.sbcounty.gov = Website: http://hss.sbcounty.gov/ohs//

THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY HOMELESS PARTNERSHIP MEETING FACILITY IS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. IF ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICES OR OTHER
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES ARE NEEDED IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING, REQUESTS SHOULD BE MADE THROUGH THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES
AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PARTNERSHIP MEETING. THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES TELEPHONE NUMBER IS (909) 873-4423 AND THE OFFICE IS
LOCATED AT 850 E. FOOTHILL BLVD. RIALTO, CA. 92376. http://hss.sbcounty.gov/ohs//

AGENDA AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION IS AVAILABLE ON THE INTERNET: N/A OR CAN BE OBTAINED AT 850 E. FOOTHILL BLVD. RIALTO, CA 92376.


mailto:homelessrfp@hss.sbcounty.gov
http://hss.sbcounty.gov/ohs//

Minutes for San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services
Homeless Provider Network Meeting

May 19, 2010
1:00 P.M.
Department of Behavioral Health ® Behavioral Health Resource Center (BHRC)
850 E. Foothill Blvd. = Rialto, CA 92376

Minutes Recorded by Melissa Jones, Secretary Il, Department of Behavioral Health Assistant Director’s Office and Office of Compliance
TOPIC DISCUSSION ACTION/OUTCOME

Introductions Angela Myles e Introductions were made by all.

Presentation of Minutes Angela Myles o Minutes were accepted as presented.

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

Interagency Council on Homelessness-Update | Angela Myles e HPN body presented concerns to the ICH regarding TAD's presentation at the previous HPN meeting. One concern

is the once in a lifetime homeless assistance program for transitional and permanent housing services. ICH
responded that this program is a state initiative and not county. Another concern brought before the council related to
using transitional and permanent housing services concurrently and not one or the other. The ICH response again
was that this is state and not county. A TAD representative will regularly attend HPN meetings. Her name is Karen
Akparanta. Karen was welcomed by the members of HPN.

e  The hot meal voucher program was presented to the ICH in which Linda Haugan, Assistant County Administrator,
suggested she can explore the program with Nancy Swanson, Director of TAD.

Presentation-Social Security Association Melinda Torres e  Melinda provided information about the types of benefits Social Security offers and ways to apply. Social security has

two types of programs. One is called Social Security which is what people pay into. It provides benefits for people 62

and older, survivors, children, disability and Medicare. The second type is SSI which is a needs based program for

people with limited income, disabled children, and disabled adults. The state makes the decisions for the medical

portion of the application. Melinda suggested she can provide onsite training for any interested agencies and

provided her contact information. Mrs. Torres 866-964-0991 extension 12413

Presentation-Veterans Affairs-Grant Per Diem Gail Mayer e  Gail presented information about the VA homeless program. The grant per diem program is provided for non profits,
city and state governments, and Indian tribal nations, to be able to apply for a grant to provide transitional housing
and assistance to HOMELESS veterans. Veterans are given up to twenty-four months in the program and case
management is provided set up by the nonprofit. Veterans are given up to three times to participate in this program.

o  There are three different types of grant applications. The first is called the Capital Grant, which is only good for the
housing structure. You can purchase the structure, purchase land and build it, or you can rehab an existing structure.
This grant allows for up to 65% cost of the structure. The other 35% would be matching money from other types of
grants. Next is the Per Diem Grant, which is a nightly rate payment based on the number of veterans in the program
(up to ten veterans can be paid by the VA). Last is the VAN Grant, which is a 65% 35% split, and covers support type
Services.

Discharge Planning Meeting-Update Anthony Brazier e Anthony provided background information on the formation of the Discharge Planning Committee which is a

requirement of the McKinney Vento Act and is part of the county’s 10 year plan to end homelessness. Anthony

encouraged the HPN members to participate. The committee needs more provider voices. Handouts were provided.




INFORMATIONAL ITEMS CONTINUED

Homeless Provider Network Mike Hein, Margaret | e  Mike Hein — Income and Support Services- meeting held May 12, 2010 — Reviewed the committee duties and the

Subcommittees-Report Rochelle, Leanne desired outcomes to provide the best possible screening tools and case management programs. They set a priority
Drieberg, Glenda point to obtain objectives. All members will review screening tools, case management, HMIS costs of training, and will
Jackson, and report back at the next meeting.

Margaret Rochelle — Outreach and Engagement- meeting held May 7, 2010 — Briefly reviewed the ten year plan and
discussed a project, “Information Fair”, and are seeking to collaborate with faith based organizations. Tentative date
for late July, 2010. They are working on an events calendar to provide to the network. The Mayday Project was also
discussed.

Leanne Drieberg - Planning and Evaluation- no meeting yet — No report.

Glenda Jackson — Funding- no meeting yet — No Report

Anthony Brazier — Housing Services- meeting held May 12, 2010 - Collaborated on goals of the committee. Explored
three vital areas of the committee, Emergency and Transitional Resources, Supportive Housing Services, Permanent
Housing. They are working on developing a structure based on immediate needs.

The Project Connect will be held in Barstow at Barstow Community College on May 26, 2010. 61 vendors have been

Anthony Brazier

Project Homeless Connect — Barstow and | Deanna Luittrell

Surrounding Areas-Update secured and lunch will be provided. There will be dental and eye exams as well as various other services from
housing to legal services. CAP San Bernardino donated approximately over 9000 pounds of food and also items for
hygiene kits.

Homeless Summit Planning Update Deanna Luttrell e  The plan is for a November date, not yet determined, but around the week of November 15. It will be a two day event.

The theme is “The New Face of Homelessness.” A location is yet to be secured.

Children’s Network hosts the task force group spearheaded by Amy Cousineau. The Office of Homeless Services will
send a staff member to regularly attend meetings and may provide future updates.

Provider Spotlight Angela Myles e The Homeless Provider Network in conjunction with the Office of Homeless Services will allow its members to provide
a spotlight, or a brief overview about their program at each meeting. So far there are two ‘Provider Spotlights” for the

next meetini. If interested, ilease contact the Office of Homeless Services and make arraniements.

Public Comment Angela Myles e No official public comments were made.

Homeless Youth Task Force — Meeting Angela Myles

Announcements/Questions o Grants Writing Workshop will be held on June 24 and seats are still available. Contact Bryan Levenson at
blevenson@dbh.sbcounty.gov

Check-Out-Adjournment The meeting adjourned at 2:47 pm.

Next Meeting General Membership Meeting of the HPN — June 16, 2010 at 1:00pm-3:00pm at the
Department of Behavioral Health Behavioral Health Resource Center (BHRC) at 850 E. Foothill Blvd., Rialto, CA 92376.
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May 19, 2010 ATTENDEES:

BAILEY

BALL

BLUM-JOHNSON

BRAZIER
BUFORD

BURTON
CALDWELL
CLAYTOR
CLOSE
CZNARIAK
DRIEBERG
EMELUE
FAZEKAS
FRANKLIN
GRAESSLE
HALL
HEESEN
HEIN
HOLLENBECK
HOUSE
JACKSON
LEAL
MARDIS
MYLES
MYLES
OWENS

PAULA

STEPHEN

TERI
ANTHONY
CARL

LINDA
VIVIAN
JOANNE
JEAN
CRYSTAL
LEANNE
PETER
DOUG
CECELIA
MARGARET
JUDY
CHERYL
MIKE
SUSIE
MICHELLE
GLENDA
MARCO
Chris
ANGELA
VICTOR
REGINA

Parent Partner

Capitan, Salvation Army

Community Action Partnership
Housing Coordinator

CFO-Clearwater Residential

CAP — Coordinator — City of Fontana

Director- Your Life New Direction

LCSW — Social Svcs Dept — St. Bernardine
Manager-Community Outreach-St. Bernadine M.C.
Children’s Network

Ex. Director-Inland Temporary Homes

Public Advocate-Inland Counties Legal Services
Admin Manager — DBH

Admin Assistant

Desert Manna Ministries, Inc.

Director- Steps 4 Change

Ex. Director-Family Service Association

V. P. - Mary's Mercy Center

Ex. Director High Desert Homeless Services
Advocate Inland Counties Legal Services

Supv. Social Services Practitioner DAAS

Social Worker

Field Rep. Supervisor Gonzales

Ex. Director-House of Prayer GOM/ Vision of Hope
Dep. Director-House of Prayer GOM/Vision of Hope
Mental Health Specialist - DBH

909-890-5930

909-888-1336

909-723-1522
909-884-2722
951-443-6849
909-463-0103
909-873-4424
909-883-8711
909-475-5072
909-383-9653
909-796-6381
909-884-8615
909-387-7238
951-259-5459
760-256-7797
909-233-4392
909-793-2673
909-889-2558
760-245-5991
951-248-4532
909-891-3902
909-748-6770
909-387-3127
909-543-5744
909-543-5744
909-388-4133

pbailey@victor.org

stephen.ball@usw.salvationary.org

tblum-johnston@capsbc.sbcounty.gov

abrazier@fapinfo.org

carl@clearwaterresidental.com

lindab@wateroflifecc.org

achavez@dbh.sbcounty.gov

Jscmsw2000@yahoo.com

jclose@chw.edu

Crystal.czarnial@hss.sbcounty.gov

leanne@ithomes.org

pemelue@icls.org

dfazekas@dbh.sbcounty.gov

ladyfranklin@yahoo.com
volunteerdesertmanna@yahoo.com

jhall@steps4change.org

rischeryl@hotmail.com

mikejhein@yahoo.com

susiehomeless@yahoo.com

mhouse@icls.org

gjackson@hss.sbcounty.gov

mleal1980@yahoo.com

cmardis@bos.sbcounty.gov

director@hopgom.com

director@hopgom.com

rowens@dbh.sbcounty.gov
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PASCO
PINEDA

ROBINSON
ROCHELLE
RODDICK
STEWART
STEWART
PERKINS
AKPARANTA
MADDEN
TORRES
DIAZ
GRESWIT
GODDARD
ELLISON
HODARI
MAYER

ANGELA

CLAUDIA
MICHELLE
FRANCIS

MARGARET
ROBERT
VALERIE
BOLEY
LOIS
KAREN
GARY
MELINDA
MARGARET
JOHN

ERIC
WILLIE
owusu
GAIL

Ex. Director-New Hope Village
Health Educator

Project Manager - Inland Behavioral and Health Svcs
Attorney - Inland Counties Legal Services
Owner Operator

Balance A thru M Anger Management
CEO

TAD

Director 211

Social Security

VVDV

Analyst WDD

Mustard Seed

Executive Director
VA

760-256-3656
909-241-8723

909-881-6146
951-320-7514
909-910-7440
951-261-0864

760-246-0691
909-383-9673

909-980-2857 x211

866-964-0991
760-955-8010

909-383-9947
877-529-7323
909-648-5219
909-644-7489
909-825-7084

newhopevillageinc@yahoo.com

cpineda@inlandagency.org

mfrobinson@mail.org

rochellem@ibhealth.org

rroddick@icls.org

Valstandards09@aol.com

dontangerme@yahoo.com

jazzlewis@aim.com

kakparanta@hss.sbcounty.gov

gmadden@ieuw.org

Melinda.torres@ssa.gov
vvdv@verizon.net

jgreswit@wdd.sbcounty.gov

egoddard@mstc.us
Wdellison67@charter.net
owusuhodari@sbcglobal.net

Gail.mayer@va.gov
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