

San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership Provider Network

Wednesday, June 16, 2010 • 1:00 to 3:00 p.m.

### Department of Behavioral Health Behavioral Health Resource Center (BHRC) • Auditorium 850 E. Foothill Blvd., Rialto, CA 92376

# AGENDA

OPENING REMARKS	PRESENTER
A. Call to Order	Angela Myles
CONSENT ITEMS	PRESENTER
B. Approve May 19, 2010 Minutes	Angela Myles
INFORMATIONAL ITEMS	PRESENTER
C. Interagency Council on Homelessness-Update	Angela Myles
D. Discharge Planning Meeting-Update	Anthony Brazier
E. 2011 Point in Time Count Update	Christy Hamilton
F. Homeless Provider Network Subcommittees-Report	Angela Myles
G. Project Homeless Connect	Lynn Neuenswander
H. Homeless Summit Planning-Update	Deanna Luttrell
I. Homeless Youth Task Force – Meeting	Angela Myles
J. Provider Spotlight - Inland Temporary Homes	Leanne Drieberg
K. Provider Spotlight – VA Homeless Programs	Josephine Escalante
L. National Conference on Ending Homelessness 2010 July 12-14 in Washington D.C http://www.endhomelessness.org/	Angela Myles
PUBLIC COMMENT	PRESENTER
M. Open to the public for comments limited to three minutes	Angela Myles
Next Meeting:	
July 21, 2010 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. Department of Behavioral Health Behavioral Health Resource Center (BHRC)•Auditorium 850 E. Foothill Blvd. Rialto, CA 92376	

## Office of Homeless Services 850 E. Foothill Blvd. • Rialto, CA 92376 Phone: (909) 873-4423 • Fax: (909) 873-4420 Email: homelessrfp@hss.sbcounty.gov • Website: http://hss.sbcounty.gov/ohs//

THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY HOMELESS PARTNERSHIP MEETING FACILITY IS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. IF ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICES OR OTHER AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES ARE NEEDED IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING, REQUESTS SHOULD BE MADE THROUGH THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PARTNERSHIP MEETING. THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES TELEPHONE NUMBER IS (909) 873-4423 AND THE OFFICE IS LOCATED AT 850 E. FOOTHILL BLVD. RIALTO, CA. 92376. <u>http://hss.sbcounty.gov/ohs//</u>

AGENDA AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION IS AVAILABLE ON THE INTERNET: N/A OR CAN BE OBTAINED AT 850 E. FOOTHILL BLVD. RIALTO, CA 92376.

# Minutes for San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services Homeless Provider Network Meeting

May 19, 2010 1:00 P.M. Department of Behavioral Health • Behavioral Health Resource Center (BHRC) 850 E. Foothill Blvd. • Rialto, CA 92376

#### Minutes Recorded by Melissa Jones, Secretary II, Department of Behavioral Health Assistant Director's Office and Office of Compliance

TOPIC	DISCUSSION	ACTION/OUTCOME
Introductions Presentation of Minutes	Angela Myles Angela Myles	<ul> <li>Introductions were made by all.</li> <li>Minutes were accepted as presented.</li> </ul>
INFORMATIONAL ITEMS		
Interagency Council on Homelessness-Update	Angela Myles	<ul> <li>HPN body presented concerns to the ICH regarding TAD's presentation at the previous HPN meeting. One concern is the once in a lifetime homeless assistance program for transitional and permanent housing services. ICH responded that this program is a state initiative and not county. Another concern brought before the council related to using transitional and permanent housing services concurrently and not one or the other. The ICH response again was that this is state and not county. A TAD representative will regularly attend HPN meetings. Her name is Karen Akparanta. Karen was welcomed by the members of HPN.</li> <li>The hot meal voucher program was presented to the ICH in which Linda Haugan, Assistant County Administrator, suggested she can explore the program with Nancy Swanson, Director of TAD.</li> </ul>
Presentation-Social Security Association	Melinda Torres	<ul> <li>Melinda provided information about the types of benefits Social Security offers and ways to apply. Social security has two types of programs. One is called Social Security which is what people pay into. It provides benefits for people 62 and older, survivors, children, disability and Medicare. The second type is SSI which is a needs based program for people with limited income, disabled children, and disabled adults. The state makes the decisions for the medical portion of the application. Melinda suggested she can provide onsite training for any interested agencies and provided her contact information. Mrs. Torres 866-964-0991 extension 12413</li> </ul>
Presentation-Veterans Affairs-Grant Per Diem	Gail Mayer	<ul> <li>Gail presented information about the VA homeless program. The grant per diem program is provided for non profits, city and state governments, and Indian tribal nations, to be able to apply for a grant to provide transitional housing and assistance to HOMELESS veterans. Veterans are given up to twenty-four months in the program and case management is provided set up by the nonprofit. Veterans are given up to three times to participate in this program.</li> <li>There are three different types of grant applications. The first is called the Capital Grant, which is only good for the housing structure. You can purchase the structure, purchase land and build it, or you can rehab an existing structure. This grant allows for up to 65% cost of the structure. The other 35% would be matching money from other types of grants. Next is the Per Diem Grant, which is a nightly rate payment based on the number of veterans in the program (up to ten veterans can be paid by the VA). Last is the VAN Grant, which is a 65% 35% split, and covers support type services.</li> </ul>
Discharge Planning Meeting-Update	Anthony Brazier	• Anthony provided background information on the formation of the Discharge Planning Committee which is a requirement of the McKinney Vento Act and is part of the county's 10 year plan to end homelessness. Anthony encouraged the HPN members to participate. The committee needs more provider voices. Handouts were provided.

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS CONTINUED		
Homeless Provider Network Subcommittees-Report	Mike Hein, Margaret Rochelle, Leanne Drieberg, Glenda Jackson, and Anthony Brazier	<ul> <li>Mike Hein – Income and Support Services- meeting held May 12, 2010 – Reviewed the committee duties and the desired outcomes to provide the best possible screening tools and case management programs. They set a priority point to obtain objectives. All members will review screening tools, case management, HMIS costs of training, and will report back at the next meeting.</li> <li>Margaret Rochelle – Outreach and Engagement- meeting held May 7, 2010 – Briefly reviewed the ten year plan and discussed a project, "Information Fair", and are seeking to collaborate with faith based organizations. Tentative date for late July, 2010. They are working on an events calendar to provide to the network. The Mayday Project was also discussed.</li> <li>Leanne Drieberg - Planning and Evaluation- no meeting yet – No report.</li> <li>Glenda Jackson – Funding- no meeting yet – No Report</li> <li>Anthony Brazier – Housing Services- meeting held May 12, 2010 - Collaborated on goals of the committee. Explored three vital areas of the committee, Emergency and Transitional Resources, Supportive Housing Services, Permanent Housing. They are working on developing a structure based on immediate needs.</li> </ul>
Project Homeless Connect – Barstow and Surrounding Areas-Update	Deanna Luttrell	<ul> <li>The Project Connect will be held in Barstow at Barstow Community College on May 26, 2010. 61 vendors have been secured and lunch will be provided. There will be dental and eye exams as well as various other services from housing to legal services. CAP San Bernardino donated approximately over 9000 pounds of food and also items for hygiene kits.</li> </ul>
Homeless Summit Planning Update	Deanna Luttrell	• The plan is for a November date, not yet determined, but around the week of November 15. It will be a two day event. The theme is <i>"The New Face of Homelessness."</i> A location is yet to be secured.
Homeless Youth Task Force – Meeting	Angela Myles	<ul> <li>Children's Network hosts the task force group spearheaded by Amy Cousineau. The Office of Homeless Services will send a staff member to regularly attend meetings and may provide future updates.</li> </ul>
Provider Spotlight	Angela Myles	<ul> <li>The Homeless Provider Network in conjunction with the Office of Homeless Services will allow its members to provide a spotlight, or a brief overview about their program at each meeting. So far there are two 'Provider Spotlights" for the next meeting. If interested, please contact the Office of Homeless Services and make arrangements.</li> </ul>
CLOSING COMMENTS		
Public Comment	Angela Myles	No official public comments were made.
Announcements/Questions		<ul> <li>Grants Writing Workshop will be held on June 24 and seats are still available. Contact Bryan Levenson at <u>blevenson@dbh.sbcounty.gov</u></li> </ul>
Check-Out-Adjournment		The meeting adjourned at 2:47 pm.
Next Meeting		General Membership Meeting of the HPN – June 16, 2010 at 1:00pm-3:00pm at the Department of Behavioral Health Behavioral Health Resource Center (BHRC) at 850 E. Foothill Blvd., Rialto, CA 92376.

# May 19, 2010 ATTENDEES:

BAILEY	PAULA	Parent Partner	909-890-5930	pbailey@victor.org
BALL	STEPHEN	Capitan, Salvation Army	909-888-1336	stephen.ball@usw.salvationary.org
BLUM-JOHNSON	TERI	Community Action Partnership	909-723-1522	tblum-johnston@capsbc.sbcounty.gov
BRAZIER	ANTHONY	Housing Coordinator	909-884-2722	abrazier@fapinfo.org
BUFORD	CARL	CFO-Clearwater Residential	951-443-6849	carl@clearwaterresidental.com
BURTON	LINDA	CAP – Coordinator – City of Fontana	909-463-0103	lindab@wateroflifecc.org
CALDWELL	VIVIAN	Director- Your Life New Direction	909-873-4424	achavez@dbh.sbcounty.gov
CLAYTOR	JOANNE	LCSW – Social Svcs Dept – St. Bernardine	909-883-8711	<u>Jscmsw2000@yahoo.com</u>
CLOSE	JEAN	Manager-Community Outreach-St. Bernadine M.C.	909-475-5072	jclose@chw.edu
CZNARIAK	CRYSTAL	Children's Network	909-383-9653	Crystal.czarnial@hss.sbcounty.gov
DRIEBERG	LEANNE	Ex. Director-Inland Temporary Homes	909-796-6381	leanne@ithomes.org
EMELUE	PETER	Public Advocate-Inland Counties Legal Services	909-884-8615	pemelue@icls.org
FAZEKAS	DOUG	Admin Manager – DBH	909-387-7238	dfazekas@dbh.sbcounty.gov
FRANKLIN	CECELIA	Admin Assistant	951-259-5459	ladyfranklin@yahoo.com
GRAESSLE	MARGARET	Desert Manna Ministries, Inc.	760-256-7797	volunteerdesertmanna@yahoo.com
HALL	JUDY	Director- Steps 4 Change	909-233-4392	jhall@steps4change.org
HEESEN	CHERYL	Ex. Director-Family Service Association	909-793-2673	rfscheryl@hotmail.com
HEIN	MIKE	V. P Mary's Mercy Center	909-889-2558	<u>mikejhein@yahoo.com</u>
HOLLENBECK	SUSIE	Ex. Director High Desert Homeless Services	760-245-5991	susiehomeless@yahoo.com
HOUSE	MICHELLE	Advocate Inland Counties Legal Services	951-248-4532	mhouse@icls.org
JACKSON	GLENDA	Supv. Social Services Practitioner DAAS	909-891-3902	gjackson@hss.sbcounty.gov
LEAL	MARCO	Social Worker	909-748-6770	mleal1980@yahoo.com
MARDIS	Chris	Field Rep. Supervisor Gonzales	909-387-3127	cmardis@bos.sbcounty.gov
MYLES	ANGELA	Ex. Director-House of Prayer GOM/ Vision of Hope	909-543-5744	director@hopgom.com
MYLES	VICTOR	Dep. Director-House of Prayer GOM/Vision of Hope	909-543-5744	director@hopgom.com
OWENS	REGINA	Mental Health Specialist - DBH	909-388-4133	rowens@dbh.sbcounty.gov

PASCO	ANGELA	Ex. Director-New Hope Village	760-256-3656	newhopevillageinc@yahoo.com
PINEDA	CLAUDIA	Health Educator	909-241-8723	cpineda@inlandagency.org
ROBINSON	MICHELLE FRANCIS			mfrobinson@mail.org
ROCHELLE	MARGARET	Project Manager - Inland Behavioral and Health Svcs	909-881-6146	rochellem@ibhealth.org
RODDICK	ROBERT	Attorney - Inland Counties Legal Services	951-320-7514	rroddick@icls.org
STEWART	VALERIE	Owner Operator	909-910-7440	Valstandards09@aol.com
STEWART	BOLEY	Balance A thru M Anger Management	951-261-0864	dontangerme@yahoo.com
PERKINS	LOIS	CEO	760-246-0691	jazzlewis@aim.com
AKPARANTA	KAREN	TAD	909-383-9673	kakparanta@hss.sbcounty.gov
MADDEN	GARY	Director 211	909-980-2857 x211	gmadden@ieuw.org
TORRES	MELINDA	Social Security	866-964-0991	Melinda.torres@ssa.gov
DIAZ	MARGARET	VVDV	760-955-8010	vvdv@verizon.net
GRESWIT	JOHN	Analyst WDD	909-383-9947	jgreswit@wdd.sbcounty.gov
GODDARD	ERIC	Mustard Seed	877-529-7323	egoddard@mstc.us
ELLISON	WILLIE		909-648-5219	Wdellison67@charter.net
HODARI	OWUSU	Executive Director	909-644-7489	owusuhodari@sbcglobal.net
MAYER	GAIL	VA	909-825-7084	<u>Gail.mayer@va.gov</u>